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684 SALARY OF COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION
CHAP. 381 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

60 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 13 of chapter 361 of the
public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

‘He (Insurance Commissioner) shall receive an annual salary of $30,608 $11,500.
Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the

sum of $1,250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and $1,500 for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1965 to carry out the purposes of this act.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 380

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Director of Legislative Research.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 10, § 26, sub-§ VII, amended. The last sentence of sub-
section VII of section 26 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is
further amended to read as follows:

‘He (director of Legislative Research) shall receive a salary of $36,600 $11,500
per year and any necessary traveling expenses;

Sec. 2. Appropriation, There is appropriated from the General Fund the
sum of $1,250 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and the sum of $1,500 for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to the Office of Legislative Research to carry
out the purposes of this act.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 381

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Commissioner of Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 41, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as
last amended by chapter 369 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to
read as follows:

‘Sec. 4. Commissioner of Education. The board shall appoint a Commis-
sioner of Education, hereinafter in this chapter called the “commissioner,” when-
ever a vacancy occurs and fix his salary, not to exceed $34,0008 $16,000 per year.
The commissioner shall be executive officer and ex officio secretary of the board.”

Effective September 21, 1863



